
Section 275.200  Eligibility 

a)	On and after July 1, 2022, each individual who purchases an electric vehicle and satisfies the criteria set forth in this Section is eligible to receive a rebate under this Part.  To be eligible to receive a rebate, a purchaser must:

1)	Reside in Illinois, both at the time the vehicle was purchased and at the time the rebate is issued.  [415 ILCS 120/27(b)(1)]

2)	Not have received a rebate under the Act in the 10 years prior to the date an application is received by the Agency.  A rebate may only be applied for and awarded once per purchaser in any 10-year period.  [415 ILCS 120/27(f)]

3)	Purchase a new or used electric vehicle in Illinois on or after July 1, 2022, from a dealership licensed by the Illinois Secretary of State and be the owner of the vehicle at the time the rebate is issued.  Rented or leased vehicles, vehicles purchased from an out-of-state dealership, and vehicles delivered to or received by the purchaser out-of-state are not eligible for a rebate under the Act.  [415 ILCS 120/27(b)(2)]

4)	Purchase an electric vehicle that has never been the subject of a rebate issued under the Act.  A rebate administered under this Act may only be applied for and awarded one time per vehicle identification number.  [415 ILCS 120/27(f)] The Agency will provide on its website a searchable list of vehicle identification numbers for vehicles that have received a rebate under the Act.

5)	Apply for the rebate within 90 days after the vehicle purchase date by providing all of the information specified in Section 275.230 to the Agency.  [415 ILCS 120/27(b)(3)]  The application must be postmarked within 90 days after the vehicle purchase date. 

b)	The purchaser must retain ownership of the vehicle for a minimum of 12 consecutive months immediately after the vehicle purchase date.  The purchaser must register the vehicle in Illinois during that time frame.  Rebate recipients who fail to satisfy any of the above criteria will be required to reimburse the Agency all of the original rebate amount and shall notify the Agency within 60 days of failing to satisfy the criteria.  [415 ILCS 120/27(d)]

c)	Rebates will be issued in accordance with Section 275.240 of this Subpart.  The total amount of all rebates issued in the Electric Vehicle Rebate Program for a given calendar year will be limited to an amount not exceeding the funds available in the Electric Vehicle Rebate Fund for that calendar year. 

(Source:  Amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 11451, effective June 21, 2022)
